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The uty Minister of Home
Affairs (S Datar): (a) and (b). The hon. Members are Eresumably referring to certain rules and orders prescribing domiciliary qualifications for recruitment to Services which have been in force in certain States since before the Constitution. Changes in these rule can now be made only by Parliamentary legislation under Article 16(3) of .the Constitution. The guestion of initiating such legislation is at present under Government's consideration.

Shri A, M. Thomas: May I enquire whether any uniformity in these service rules is going to be attempted by the Government ?

Shri Datar : It is one of the questions on which we have addressed the State Governments as to whether they are in
:;avour of uniform rules to be legislated

ere.

Shri R. S. Diwan: As the medium of instruction in the colleges plays a great part in the matter of public services with the introduction of this Bill, is the Government contemplating to have a uniform gogcy _?f education in the colleges all over

ndia

Shri Datar : | do not know whether
such a large qus=stion can be spelt out of the answer under this question.

Educated Unemployment

*1007. Sardar A.S. Saigal (an behalf of Mulla Abdullabhai). Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Madhya Pradesh Government has made & request for financial assistance under the scheme tod relieve educated unemployment;
an

(b) if so, the amounts sanctioned in this regard ?

The Parliamentary Sacretarxi to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 20,46,015 during 1953-56.
HCATC Qo QHo WETW @ T &
1 awar g 5 oo frem & 1€ v
W Uk wACEaEae & fad
fFr ot @ maddz F a9 @ A

FET ATHFTT A TGS R AT HT & ?
Dr. M. M. Das: We have given grants under this scheme to nearly all the State
Governments,
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Shri Subodh Hasda : May I know whether the Madhya Pradesh Government has submitted any scheme particularly in this connection, and the Govern-
_m?ent of India have given sanction for it

Dr. M. M. Das: The scheme was formulated by the Central Government. The expenditure incurred on the scheme by the States or expected to incur, are submitted to the Centr: and grants are given according to a scheduled rate,

Shri N. B. Chowdhury : May I know whether the scheme includes any work other than the employment of teachers ?

Dr. M. M. Das : Social education workers and teachers for primary schools.

st wo wo afwar @ g @ fiw
w1 AT faar mar & sad feaa e
Y ® w9 97 FME N qwdHiw
a 7
Dr. M. M. Das: The total number of social educational workers that were to be appointed in the whole of India under the original scheme was 8,000. Unfortunately, up till now only 916 have bcen appointed.

@t %o o Wfwar . wT O
aiT % & wE 7

Dr. M. M. Das: We give help only for those teachers who are appointed.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Machine Tools Factories

S. N.Q. No. 7. Shri Kasliwal: Wilt the Minister of Defence be plesed 1o stste

\a) whether it is a fact that Mr. J.D.
Scaife, Colombo Plan exper!, has submitted his report on Machine Tool Factories in this country;

(b) whether he has.severely criticiscd the planning and working of the factories at Ambarnath and Jalahalli;

(c) wnether in his view these factories have been ‘‘colossal financiz! failures’ and the Swiss Consultants have not been earnett sbout training the Indian personnel; and

 (d) , if so, what Government propuse ta do in the matter ?
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The Minister of Defence Organisation (Shri Tyagi): (a) and (b). Yes.

{cy Mr. Scaife stated that the Jalahalli factory was likely to be “‘colossal finan-
<igl failure.”” Regarding the Swiss consultants he has stated as follows (—

““What they have sold to India was in fact Swiss skill and which was not their to sell. since they had not the psychological ability to transplant their skill to Indian minds.”

(d) Mr. Scaife’s report was submirted in March 1954, some 18 months agu.
Governments’ action has been determined by their opinion as to the validity of Mr.
Scaife’s criticism. A detailed statement on this subject is Jaid on the Table of the House, [See Appendix VI, annexure
No. 33].

Shri Kasliwal : Mr Scaife is rcported to hove said that it will take very many years before the Ambernsth Prototype Factory can make any serious contribution to the Ordnance Fectories. May I know how far Government accept this view?

The Minister of Defence (Dr.
Katju): No, Sir.

. ?Iu'i Syamnhandan Sahaya : How ar

Shri Kasliwal : In regard to Jalahalli.
Mr. Scaife has characterised it as an eye-wash for the reason that the matter which would be made from parts made in Switzerland, of equipment which is made in Switzerland, will only give opportunities 1o Indians to get experience 1h assembly and rpainting. May T know whether Mr.
Scaife has given a correct picture of the working of the Jalahalli plant ?

Shri Tyagi: Mr. Scaife, as I have said in connection with another question, had already committed himself before the factory came into existance that this factory would be a colossal failuie. That had been his view and he had been ré-
presenting the view of the machine Tools Manufacturers of U.K. mostly. In one of his criticisms he has said that he recognised that this factory can produce any type of machine tools but he would prefer the development of such machine tools to be done in the private sector instead of by Government. Some of the suggestions made by him are preposterous and it would not be possible for Government to agree to them.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May [ enquire that while this Mr. Scaife started with a prejudice—as it appears from the statement—why was it that he was employed 10 look into this matter; and, may I also en-

wire whather he has made any suggestions or the improvemeat of these two factories and, if so, have Govenment taken any steps in this direction? )
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Dr, Katju: We are taking all possible action in the matter, that is, for the improvement of the factories, Mr Scaife’s criticism notwith:trnding. His criticism is couched in most exaggerated language.

sft gwe gme fralt W@ F
= wwar g fe oy o fayewrae A faquw s AT I A TR T T ¥ ww
Hran & fearar 7

o wrew : A Aff, 3f ¥ A
T QM T |

Shri U.C. Patnaik : May [ kncw whether, apart from Mr, Scaife’s report the Auditoi-General's report is there showing that India has susiained very at loss due to this transaction with the wiss ti.wlonsult;r_ns. .who haver achieved practicelly nothing in matter of prototype Yroducnon and training Indian personnel ?

am referring to the 1954 rerorit on Deferce Audit.

o wrEW . TH HWAT ®T ALTAT fead ¥ ggaw ad @ 33
fasreft 1 Fumem &1 A fE& oo @

Some Hon. Members: Reply in English please.

Dr. Katju: T was saying it will take some 1ime to produce results, Our aim is to be: self-sufficient in the production of axms. I will beg hon. Mcmbers not to be hesty in expecting results from these factories. This repcri was examined at eat length by the Engineering Capacity urvey Committee and that committec has not sgreed with most of Mr. Scaife's conclusions.

Shri U. C. Pataaik: It is not a question of armement production; it is prototype production in one section; weapon development in another section and teaching of technicians in the third section. In all the three sections work hes not progressed except nominally, In the weapon development and design section i1t has been unsuccessful attempt to produce an ordinary weapon Common in western countries in the prototype section they have produced only a couple of grinders and mono drivers and in the education or training secivn they have not madc 2nv appreciable pro=-
gress. Mey I know whether it is a fact 7

Dr. Katju: In znswer to my hon. friend’s speech, I moy say that you cannot produce prototypes within a few days;
you have got to wait for yeors and years before the weapons can be developed. He hes enumerated a lot of things but he has not said that this facto:i\_r will soon be producing 55 lakhs worth of machine tools every year at @ capital cost of Rs. 175 lakhs.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know, whether, apart from Mr Scaife’s and the Auditor-General’s report, it 13 & fact that the Estimates Committee of this House also pointed out a large number of irregularities not only on the fi ancial side but also on the administrative side and that the machines were lying idle for a long time ?

Dr. Katju: I can only say that we wi try to profit by all these criticisms.

Shri Syamnandan Sahaya: In view of the fact that Government do not accept the recommendations of the expert, Mr. Scaife, do they propose to consult anyother expert as to whether Mr.
Scaife’'s report has any value, because the modificetions to'the factory cannot be justified by laymen ?

Shrl Tyagl: It is not a question o' consulting an expert. In fact, that expeit had been requested to assist the Engineering Capacity Survey Commirttee, which was appointed by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. But surely that Commitiee had not accepted Mr. Scaife’s gnior}. Wharever recommendations that mmittee had made were considered by Government. \

Shri K. K. Basu: Are Government satisfied as to the progress of this particular instirution ? If not, has it ascerteined who is responsible for the unsatisfaciory state of affairs ?

Shri Tyagi: Government sare fully satisfied.

—

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Foundry School, Kharagpur

*976. Shri D.C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) how many of the applicants for admission to the Refresher Courses in the Foundry School at Kharagpur were from State of Punjab this year;

(bj how many of them have been selected; and

(¢) whether there were any women applicants ?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scilentific Research ( Maulana Azad). () Seven.

(b) Seven.
\¢) None.
236 LSD.—2.

22 AUGUST 1965

Written Answers 3964
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